

Court dated 04.03.2015, while disposing of the appeal filed against an order of the Single Judge, whereby the State Government was directed to grant financial aid to the extent of basic pay to the Science Teachers of the Government Schools, it was directed therein, that in paying the minimum basic salary, over and above the grant-in-aid, the same was to be from the resources of the Managing Committee.

It has been submitted that however, while allowing the said enhancement, the recovery is instead being made from the salary of the Teachers/petitioners. He therefore, submits that as the specific direction in the order of the Division Bench of this Court is for the Managing Committee to provide this amount, the said recovery is illegal.

Ms. Z.E. Nongkynrih, learned GA for the respondents Nos. 1 to 8, prays that she may be allowed to obtain instructions.

Having heard the learned counsel for the petitioners and perused the orders in question, as an interim measure, it is directed that till the next date, no further recovery shall be made from the salary of the petitioners herein.

List this mater on 12.04.2024.

JUDGE

Meghalaya
20.03.2024
"V. Lyndem-PS"